ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA, SPECIAL APPROPRIATION NO. 2, 1950.

An Ordinance specially appropriating from the general funds of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, not otherwise appropriated and appropriating said funds to the following departments of said City, and specially appropriating funds from the general fund of the department hereinafter referred to to certain funds of said department of said City as hereinafter described, to meet the extraordinary emergency found to exist for the various purposes more specifically set out in said Ordinance.

Be It Ordained, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana;

Section 1: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated, to meet the extraordinary emergency found to exist for the expenditure of more money for the current year, 1950, than was set out in detail in the budget as finally adopted and appropriations as finally made, the following sums to the following funds in the following departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

1. City Administration

(a) 2 Services Contractual; 24 Printing and Advertising; 241 Advertising and Publication of Notices...\$2,000.00

(b) 2 Services Contractual; 24 Printing and Advertising; 242 Printing, Other than Office Supplies.....\$ 400.00

The emergency which required the additional appropriation in the above two items came about by reason of the fact that there was passed early in the year of 1950 two lengthy ordinaces containing criminal penalties, which ordinances, in order to be valid, had to be published. One of these ordinaces was the traffic ordinance which was a complete re-enactment of all traffic laws excepting only such laws as had reference to parking meters, and the other lengthy ordinance was an ordinance regulating eating and drinking establishments. The publication costs on these two ordinances, due to their length, was extremely high and, in addition to these two ordinances there were other ordinances passed also requiring publication. It is considered necessary, in order properly to inform the general public as to the details of each of these two ordinances, both of which ordinances are considered important to the health and safety of the citizens of Bloomington, that pamphlets be printed setting out in full the text of each of these ordnances.

2. Department of Recreation...... \$ 5,000.00

The emergency which required the additional appropriation in the above item came about as a result of the fact that when the 1950 budget was prepared, by oversight, the Department of Recreation failed to include a cash working balance to enable it to meet its necessary expenses between January 1, 1950, until the receipt of the taxes distributed as a result of the taxes collected in the spring of 1950.

Section 2: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the Board of Aviation Commissioners, not otherwise appropriated, to the following funds of said department:

- 1. Board of Aviation Commissioners
  - (a) 5 Current Charges; 51 Insurance and Premiums...\$ 1,800.00

The emergency which required the above additional appropriation was brought abount on account of the fact that after the 1950 budget was prepared, it was discovered by the Board of Aviation Commissioners that the operations of a regularly scheduled commercial airline to and from Kister's Field (Bloomington Municipal Airport) was not fully covered under the blanket liability policy carried by the Civil City of Bloomington for its various departments, and it was also discovered, upon a re-appraisal of the buildings located at Kister's Field that such building were of a value greater than was thought to exist when the 1950 budget was prepared.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the same by the State Board of  $T_{ax}$  Commissioners.

Passed and adopted by the Common Councul of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 7th day of March, 1950.

/s/ Thos. L. Lemon
Mayor and Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

/s/ Carl O. Stewart City Clerk-Treasurer

Presented to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 7th day of March, 1950, at the hour of 8:00 o'clock P. M.

/s/ Carl O. Stewart
City Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 7th day of March, 1950, at the hour of 8:00 o'clock P. M.

/s/ Thos L. Lemon
Mayor of the City of
Bloomington, Indiana.

ATTEST:

/s/ Carl O. Stewart City Clerk-Treasurer